

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fourth Circuit

GENBIOPRO, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

KRISTINA RAYNES, in her official capacity as Prosecuting Attorney of
Putnam County; PATRICK MORRISEY, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of West Virginia,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA, HUNTINGTON DIVISION,
IN CASE NO. 3:23-cv-00058, HONORABLE ROBERT C. CHAMBERS,
U. S. DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* HISTORIANS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

JENNIFER SELENDY
RAJAT RANA
BABAK GHAFARZADE
ISAAC KIRSCHNER
XINCHEN LI
SELENDY GAY PLLC
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10104
(212) 390-9000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
A. States’ Direct Regulation of Medicine in the 18th and 19th Centuries Was Limited and Ineffective.....	5
B. Until the Early 20th Century, Medical Professionals Strongly Influenced States’ Regulation of Medicine.....	10
C. A Federal Regime Emerged in the Early 20th Century to fill the Void in Pharmaceutical Regulation.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Am. Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty,
187 U.S. 94 (1902).....17

Dent v. West Virginia,
129 U.S. 114 (1889).....12, 13

Statutes

21 U.S.C §1 et seq.....18, 23, 24, 28

1962 Kefauver-Harris Amendments,
Pub. L. 87-781, 76 Stat. 780 (1962)26

Food and Drug Administration Amendments Act,
Pub. L. 110-85, 121 Stat. 823 (2007)27

Harrison Narcotic Act,
Pub. L. 63-223, 38 Stat. 785 (1914)19

Humphrey-Durham Drug Prescriptions Act,
Pub. L. 82-215, 65 Stat. 648 (1951)24

1846 Mich. Pub. Acts 685, ch. 159 § 5.....6

Other Authorities

AGATA DABROWSKA, CONG. RSCH. SERV., R44810, FDA RISK
EVALUATION AND MITIGATION STRATEGIES (REMS): DESCRIPTION
AND EFFECT ON GENERIC DRUG DEVELOPMENT (2018).....27, 28

ANDREA TONE & ELIZABETH SIEGEL WATKINS, MEDICATING MODERN
AMERICA: PRESCRIPTION DRUGS IN HISTORY (2007)24, 25

Austin Smith, *The Council on Pharmacy and Chemistry of the
American Medical Association: A Historical Review of
Its Relation to Medical Therapy and Research*,
1 FOOD, DRUG, COSMETIC L.Q. QUARTERLY 186 (1946)21

Bennett Holman, <i>Humbug, the Council of Pharmacy and Chemistry, and the Origin of “The Blind Test” of Therapeutic Efficacy, in UNCERTAINTY IN PHARMACOLOGY: EPISTEMOLOGY, METHODS, AND DECISIONS</i> (Adam LaCaze & Barbara Osimani eds., 2020).....	15, 21, 22
Carolyn M. Moehling & Melissa A. Thomasson, <i>The Political Economy of Saving Mothers and Babies: The Politics of State Participation in the Sheppard-Towner Program</i> , 72 J. ECON. HIST. 1 (2012).....	17
CHARLES GOODRUM & HELEN DALRYMPLE, <i>ADVERTISING IN AMERICA: THE FIRST 200 YEARS</i> (1990).....	9
CYNTHIA A. CONNOLLY, <i>CHILDREN AND DRUG SAFETY: BALANCING RISK AND PROTECTION IN TWENTIETH-CENTURY AMERICA</i> (2018)	22, 23
DANIEL CARPENTER, <i>REPUTATION AND POWER: ORGANIZATIONAL IMAGE AND PHARMACEUTICAL REGULATION AT THE FDA</i> (2010).....	26
DAVID A. JOHNSON & HUMAYUN J. CHAUDHRY, <i>MEDICAL LICENSING AND DISCIPLINE IN AMERICA: A HISTORY OF THE FEDERATION OF STATE MEDICAL BOARDS</i> (2012)	9, 11
DAVID F. MUSTO, <i>THE AMERICAN DISEASE: ORIGINS OF NARCOTIC CONTROL</i> (1999)	20
David L. Cowen, <i>Colonial Laws Pertaining to Pharmacy</i> , 48 PHARM. HIST. 24 (2006).....	5
David L. Cowen, <i>The Development of State Pharmaceutical Law</i> , 37 PHARM. HIST. 49 (1995)	9, 14
Dominique Tobbell, <i>Eroding the Physician’s Control of Therapy: The Postwar Politics of the Prescription</i> , in <i>PRESCRIBED: WRITING, FILLING, USING, AND ABUSING THE PRESCRIPTION IN MODERN AMERICA</i> (Jeremy A. Greene & Elizabeth Siegel Watkins eds., 2012)	26
DOMINIQUE TOBBELL, <i>PILLS, POWER, AND POLICY: THE STRUGGLE FOR DRUG REFORM IN COLD WAR AMERICA AND ITS CONSEQUENCES</i> (2011).....	26

EDWARD KREMERS ET AL., KREMERS AND URDANG’S HISTORY OF PHARMACY (4th ed. 1986).....	9, 15
ERIC W. BOYLE, QUACK MEDICINE: A HISTORY OF COMBATING HEALTH FRAUD IN TWENTIETH-CENTURY AMERICA (2013)	22
Erin Austin Dwyer, <i>The Poison Pen: Slavery, Poison, and Fear in the Antebellum Press</i> , 45 SLAVERY & ABOLITION 10 (2024).....	6
FREDERICK ROWE DAVIS, BANNED: A HISTORY OF PESTICIDES AND THE SCIENCE OF TOXICOLOGY (2014).....	22
HARRY M. MARKS, THE PROGRESS OF EXPERIMENT: SCIENCE AND THERAPEUTIC REFORM IN THE UNITED STATES, 1900-1990 (1997).....	18, 24
J. Stanley Lemons, <i>The Sheppard-Towner Act: Progressivism in the 1920s</i> , 55 J. AM. HIST. 776 (1969).....	17
JAMES C. MOHR, ABORTION IN AMERICA: THE ORIGINS AND EVOLUTION OF A NATIONAL POLICY (1979).....	7, 12
JAMES C. MOHR, DOCTORS AND THE LAW: MEDICAL JURISPRUDENCE IN NINETEENTH-CENTURY AMERICA (1996)	8, 10, 12
JAMES C. MOHR, LICENSED TO PRACTICE: THE SUPREME COURT DEFINES THE AMERICAN MEDICAL PROFESSION (2013).....	9, 11, 13
JAMES HARVEY YOUNG, PURE FOOD: SECURING THE FEDERAL FOOD AND DRUGS ACT OF 1906 (2014)	19
JAMES HARVEY YOUNG, THE TOADSTOOL MILLIONAIRES: A SOCIAL HISTORY OF PATENT MEDICINES IN AMERICA BEFORE FEDERAL REGULATION (2015).....	16, 18
Jane Marcellus, <i>Nervous Women and Noble Savages: The Romanticized ‘Other’ in Nineteenth-Century U.S. Patent Medicine Advertising</i> , 41 J. POP. CULTURE 784 (2008).....	9
JEREMY A. GREENE & ELIZABETH SIEGEL WATKINS, PRESCRIBED: WRITING, FILLING, USING, AND ABUSING THE PRESCRIPTION IN MODERN AMERICA (2012)	23, 24

Jeremy A. Greene & Scott Podolsky, <i>Reform, Regulation, and Pharmaceuticals—the Kefauver-Harris Amendments at 50</i> , 367 NEW ENG. J. MED. 1481 (2012)	26
JOHN C. BURNHAM, <i>HEALTHCARE IN AMERICA: A HISTORY</i> (2015)	7, 8, 9
John P. Swann, <i>FDA and the Practice of Pharmacy: Prescription Drug Regulation Before the Durham-Humphrey Amendment of 1951</i> , 36 PHARM. HIST. 55 (1994)	24
Joseph C. Stetler, <i>Relations Between AMA and FDA</i> , 18 FOOD, DRUG, COSMETIC L.J. 72 (1963)	21
Joseph F. Kett, <i>The Formation of the American Medical Profession; the Role of Institutions, 1780-1860</i> (1968)	9
Joseph M. Gabriel, <i>Restricting the Sale of ‘Deadly Poisons’: Pharmacists, Drug Regulation, and Narratives of Suffering in the Gilded Age</i> , 53 PHARM. HIST. 29 (2011)	7, 10, 14
Joseph M. Gabriel & Bennett Holman, <i>Clinical Trials and the Origins of Pharmaceutical Fraud: Parke, Davis & Company, Virtue Epistemology, and the History of the Fundamental Antagonism</i> , 58 HIST. SCI. 533 (2020)	15
Joseph M. Gabriel, <i>Medical Monopoly: Intellectual Property Rights and the Origins of the Modern Pharmaceutical Industry</i> (2014)	passim
Joseph M. Gabriel, <i>Pharmaceutical Patenting and the Transformation of American Medical Ethics</i> , BRITISH J. HIST. SCI. 577–600 (2016)	8
Joseph M. Gabriel, <i>The Testing of Sanocrysin: Science, Profit, and Innovation in Clinical Trial Design, 1926-31</i> , 69 J. HIST MED & ALLIED SCI 604 (2014)	22
LEWIS A. GROSSMAN, <i>CHOOSE YOUR MEDICINE: FREEDOM OF THERAPEUTIC CHOICE IN AMERICA</i> (2021)	8
Library of Congress. <i>Patent medicine labels for Perry Davis & Son, showing view of Providence, R.I., and four patent medicine bottles / Kilburn & Mallory sc., Boston</i>	7

PAUL STARR, THE SOCIAL TRANSFORMATION OF AMERICAN MEDICINE:
THE RISE OF A SOVEREIGN PROFESSION AND THE MAKING OF
A VAST INDUSTRY (2008).....9

PETER SWENSON, DISORDER: A HISTORY OF REFORM, REACTION, AND
MONEY IN AMERICAN MEDICINE (2021)8

PHILIP J. HILTS, PROTECTING AMERICANS’ HEALTH: THE FDA,
BUSINESS, AND ONE HUNDRED YEARS OF REGULATION (2003).....5, 7, 25

THOMAS W. LOKER, THE HISTORY AND EVOLUTION OF HEALTHCARE IN
AMERICA: THE UNTOLD BACKSTORY OF WHERE WE’VE BEEN,
WHERE WE ARE, AND WHY HEALTHCARE NEEDS REFORM (2012)7
